CHAPTER 280.

[Published March 25, 1873.]

AN ACT in relation to the courts of the county of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter thirty-seven of Repealed. the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to amend chapter three hundred and sixty-two of the general laws of 1860, entitled an act relating to the Milwaukee county courts," (be and the same) is hereby repealed; Re-enacted. and section five of chapter three hundred and sixtytwo of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act relating to the Milwaukee county court," is hereby revived, re-enacted and declared to be of full force and effect.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 17, 1873.

CHAPTER 281.

[Published March 21, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-five of the general laws of 1863, entitled "an act to codify the laws of the state relating to common schools."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section forty-eight of chapter one hun-Amendeddred and fifty-five of the general laws of 1863, entitled ites of the dis-"an act to codify the laws of the state relating to comtrict board." mon schools," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 48. The said district board shall have the care and keeping of the school house and other property belonging to the district, except so far as the same shall be especially confided to the care of the clerk, including all books purchased by the districts for the use of any children; and the said district board shall have power to purchase a record book, in which the proceedings of the meetings of the district and of the district board shall be recorded, and a book for keeping in proper form the treasurer's accounts, together with such blanks and stationery as are necessary for doing the business, of the district in an orderly and business-like manner, and such charts, maps, globes and school apparatus as they may deem necessary, not exceeding seventy-five dollars in amount in any one year; and the clerk of such district shall include the amount of such purchases in the next annual tax to be collected in such district; said charts, maps, globes and apparatus shall be such as may have been approved by the superintendent of public instruction, or by the county superintendent of the county in which said district is located as of a character suitable for use in the schools of the state; and provided further, that such purchases shall be unanimously approved at a regular meeting of said board, at which all the members thereof shall be present.

Repealed.

Clark to include amount

of purchases in annual tax.

> SECTION 2. Section six of chapter one hundred and eleven of the general laws of 1867, is hereby repealed. Approved March 19, 1873.

CHAPTER 282.

[Published March 25, 1873.]

AN ACT to authorize the city of Sheboygan to aid in the construction of a dry dock in the city of Sheboygan.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May levy tax to construct dry dock.

On petition, council shall

give notice of

SECTION 1. The city of Sheboygan is hereby authorized and empowered, on the conditions hereinafter mentioned, to levy upon the taxable property in said city, a sum not exceeding ten thousand dollars for the purpose of aiding in the construction of a dry dock in the city of Sheboygan.

SECTION 2. Whenever fifty or more resident tax tax payers of said city of Sheboygan shall present a election to vote petition to the mayor and common council of said city, asking that the question of aiding in the construction of a dry dock in said city may be submitted to a vote of the electors of said city, it shall be the duty of the common council of said city, as soon as possible thereafter, to give notice that, on a day and at a place or

aid.